
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM 
#18-2020 

 
DATE:  May 18, 2020  
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 
 
THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
 
FROM: Kent Kisselman, PE – Director of Public Works 
   
SUBJECT: CR-89 – 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program 
 
 
PURPOSE 
City Council is considering CR-89, a resolution to approve a contract for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer 
Rehabilitation Program. 
 
BACKGROUND 
In 2019, the Public Works Department identified sections of sanitary sewer main that require 
rehabilitation based on field inspection and our software rating system.  The sanitary sewer pipes 
that require rehabilitation are located throughout the city. A map showing locations is included in 
Attachment 2. 
 
On March 24, 2020, the City issued IFB 2020-008 for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 
Program. On April 7, a mandatory pre-bid conference was held in which four prospective 
contractors attended. On April 21, 2020 two bids were received by the City Clerk. Base bids 
ranged from $169,590.00 to $169,860.00. 
 
Based on the review of information submitted, staff determined that the Granite Inliner, Inc. bid 
amount of $169,590.00 was the lowest bid that met our project specifications. The bid summary 
is included in Attachment 1. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff advises that a 10% contingency be applied to this contract. Attached to this memorandum 
is CR-89, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor to execute an agreement 
between the City and Granite Inliner, Inc. for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program in 
an amount not to exceed $169,590.00, and authorizes the City Manager, on behalf of the City, to 
approve changes in scope of services and execute relevant change orders up to the approved 
expenditure limit of $186,549.00.  Staff recommends approval of CR-89. 
 
BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funds in the amount of $250,000.00 were budgeted for 2020 in the Wastewater Fund for this 
project.  
 

Appropriation – Wastewater Fund $250,000.00 
Granite Inliner, Inc. Contract ($169,590.00) 
Contingency (10%) ($16,959.00) 
Balance $63,451.00 

 
The contractor has 60 calendar days to complete the sewer lining work after staff issues the 
Notice to Proceed. Once the contract is approved, staff will coordinate with Granite Inliner, Inc. 

CR-89 - Page 1 of 57



CR-89 – 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program 
May 18, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 
for a project start date in June and final completion in September. 
 
Project timeline: 
 

Contract Approval May 18, 2020 
Notice of Award May 2020 
Notice to Proceed June 2020 
Project Completion September 2020 

 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council members have any comments or questions they may contact Kent Kisselman, Director 
of Public Works, at 303.450.4005, kkisselman@northglenn.org.           
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Bid Summary 
2. 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Locations Map 

 
 
CR-89 – 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program 
2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program Contract 
 

CR-89 - Page 2 of 57



Attachment 1

CR-89 - Page 3 of 57



!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !( !( !( !(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

E 112TH DR G
R

AN
T

D
R

E 111TH PL

E 112TH
 C

IRE 112TH PL
!( !( !( !( !(

3-2-573-2-563-2-533-2-513-2-48

´Attachment 2

CR-89 - Page 4 of 57



!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(!(

!( !(
!(
!( !( !( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(

!(

E 115TH AVE

E 114TH PL

E 114TH AVE

FOWLER DR

H
IG

H
ST

E 113TH PL

E

113TH AVE

IR
M

A
D

R

GRAVES CT

LARSO
N

LN

LAFAYETTE
ST

FR
AN

KLIN
ST

FO
W

LER
D

R

E 112TH PL

FISHER WAY

HU
M

BO
LD

T
ST

M
AR

IO
N

ST

E 115TH AVE

E 113TH PL

E

113TH AVE

E 114TH PL

E 114TH PL
E 114TH AVE!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

2-3-41

2-3-40

2-2-46
2-2-45

2-2-43

2-2-63

2-2-64

2-2-65

2-2-62

2-3-42

2-2-44

´

CR-89 - Page 5 of 57



!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!( !(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

SH
ER

M
A

N
ST

E 117TH AVE

G
R

A
N

T
ST

KEOUGH DR

PEAR
L

STE 116TH AVE

G
R

AN
T

ST PHILLIPS DR

W
ASH

IN
G

TO
N

ST

E 115TH AVE
LO

G
AN

ST

PEN
N

ST

PEN
N

SYLVAN
IA

ST

E 116TH AVE

E 117TH PL

!(
!(!( 3-1-35 3-1-373-1-34

´

CR-89 - Page 6 of 57



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCILMAN'S RESOLUTION 
 
 
No.      CR-89   
      Series of 2020 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

            
Series of 2020 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN 
AND GRANITE INLINER, LLC FOR THE 2020 SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION 
PROGRAM 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1.  The Trade Contractor Agreement between the City of Northglenn and Granite 
Inliner, LLC, attached hereto, in the amount of $169,590.00 with a ten percent (10%) contingency of 
$16,959.00 for a total amount not to exceed $186,549.00 for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation 
Program is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of 
Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this _______day of _______________________, 2020. 
 

 
 

      
MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST:     
 
 
         
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC      
City Clerk     
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 
 

CR-89 - Page 7 of 57



CR-89 - Page 8 of 57



CR-89 - Page 9 of 57



CR-89 - Page 10 of 57



CR-89 - Page 11 of 57



CR-89 - Page 12 of 57



CR-89 - Page 13 of 57



CR-89 - Page 14 of 57



CR-89 - Page 15 of 57



CR-89 - Page 16 of 57



CR-89 - Page 17 of 57



CR-89 - Page 18 of 57



CR-89 - Page 19 of 57



CR-89 - Page 20 of 57



CR-89 - Page 21 of 57



CR-89 - Page 22 of 57



CR-89 - Page 23 of 57



CR-89 - Page 24 of 57



CR-89 - Page 25 of 57



CR-89 - Page 26 of 57



CR-89 - Page 27 of 57



CR-89 - Page 28 of 57



CR-89 - Page 29 of 57



CR-89 - Page 30 of 57



CR-89 - Page 31 of 57



CR-89 - Page 32 of 57



CR-89 - Page 33 of 57



CR-89 - Page 34 of 57



CR-89 - Page 35 of 57



CR-89 - Page 36 of 57



CR-89 - Page 37 of 57



CR-89 - Page 38 of 57



Contract # 2020-057 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto each herewith subscribe the same in triplicate. 

ATTEST: 

Johanna Small, CMC, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Corey Y. Hoffmann, City Attorney 

STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF Elbert
-----

) ss. 
) 

CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO 

By: ----------------- 

Name: Meredith Leighty 

Title: Mayor 

By: 

Name: M ark Slac k 

Title: Director, West USA 

-

- -

- -

,, 
1No1A�"' i 

,, ,' 

,, * ,, ,,,, ,,,, 
11111 I 11\\ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this -('M day of 
M ay , 2020 by ...,M=a

"""'
rk.,_S=l=ac=k"-------------' as Director. West USA 

of Granite loliner, LLC 

My commission expires: {p bob�� 
i 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

PATTI DAMERY 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID 20064025407 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2022 

Revised 02/24/14 

32 

CR-89 - Page 39 of 57



CR-89 - Page 40 of 57



CR-89 - Page 41 of 57



CR-89 - Page 42 of 57



CR-89 - Page 43 of 57



CR-89 - Page 44 of 57



CR-89 - Page 45 of 57



CR-89 - Page 46 of 57



CR-89 - Page 47 of 57



CR-89 - Page 48 of 57



CR-89 - Page 49 of 57



CR-89 - Page 50 of 57



CR-89 - Page 51 of 57



CR-89 - Page 52 of 57



CR-89 - Page 53 of 57



CR-89 - Page 54 of 57



CR-89 - Page 55 of 57



CR-89 - Page 56 of 57



CR-89 - Page 57 of 57


	051820_CR-89_Attach_Sanitary_Sewer_Rehab.pdf
	051820_Attach_2_2020_Sanitary_Sewer_Rehabilitation_Program.pdf.pdf
	SewerLining01
	SewerLining02





